Captain Robert Bartlett and Mary Walton

Vital Statistics

Marblehead

BARTLETT (Bartlet, Bartlett)

Marriages

William., and Sarah Purchaze, Dec. 27, 1688

Mary, and Ebenezer Beal, May 3, 1694
BEAL (Beale) Mary, and Jolm Holman, Dec. 5, 1695

Martha, and Robert Nicholson, jr..

Oct. 10, 1700

TJohn, and Remember Owen, Nov. 29, 1705

Toziah, and Obedience Mertt, Nov.

28,1706

Abigail, and Thomas Barton, Dec. 11, 1707

R.obert, and Rebecca Boobyer, Dec.

24,1702

GREENE (Green) Rebecka, and William Pmsent, 27: 12m: 167[5. Tc]

PINSON (Penson) Rebecca, wid., of Salem, and Jozeph Boobier, at Salem, Jan. 1, 1697

BARTLETT, Nathaniel &€ Rebecca [7NICK]; b 1698, b 1699; Marblehead

Essex Antiquarian Volumes 5 - 7 By
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DESCENDANTS OF WILLIAM BARTLETT.

DESCENDANTS OF WILLIAM BART-
LETT OF FRAMPTON, DOR-
SETSHIRE, ENGLAND.

WiLLiam BartrLETT! lived in Framp-
ton, Dorsetshire, England.* Whether he
ever came to New England or not is not
known ; he may have been the William
Bartlett who was in Salem court in 1653,
and of Newbury in 1661.

Child, born in England :—

2—1. ROBERT!, b. about 1638, See below (2).
2

CaPr. ROBERT BARTLETT?, born in Eng-
land about 1638. He was a yeoman and
fisherman, and lived in Marblehead. He
married, first, Mary Walton before 1669 ;
and, second, Rebecca Boobyer (widow of
William Pinson, or Pinsent) Dec. 24,
1702. His wife was Rebecca in 1714.
His will, dated Feb. 2, 1714, was proved
June 27, 1717. He was living in Mar-
blehead as early as 1669, and was in the
neighborhood in 1666. He had land in
Manchester,

Children : —+t
3—1.  WiLniam®, See below (7).
4—11.  NATHANIELY, See below ( 4).
§—11t. MarTHA?, m. Robert Nicholson, jr., of

Marblehead Oct. 10, 1700,

6—1v. JOHN). See beloro (6).

7—V. Josian?, bapt. in Marblchead Sept. 21,
1684, See selow (7).

8—vi. ABiGaIl?, bapt. in Mublchud Sept. 11,

1687; m, Thomas Bartoll of Marble-

head Dec. 11, 1707,

3

WiLLiam BARTLETT3 was the eldest son
in 1714. He was a husbandman and
fisherman, and lived in Marblehead. He
married Sarah Purchase in Marblehead
Dec. 27, 1688; and she was living in
1735. His will, dated March 1, 1734-5,
was proved April 14, 1735. He devised
his house, etc., to his son Thomas,

®Magdalene Bartlelt d that this William
Bartlett was father of Robert Bartlett of Marble-
bead July 17, 1684.

+In his will he mentions son-in-law John Ho-
man, ** my two own daughters and four daughters-
in-law.’’ Timothy Goodwin of Boston, joiner,
calls himsell a grandson of Lt. Robert Bartlett, and
son of Timothy Goodwin of Marblehead, de-
ceased, in 1708.

6o THE ESSEX
Mary4, b, Nov. 17, 1707; m. Samuel
Holman Nowv. 23, 1727; he was &
shoreman; and they were living in
Marblehead in 1773.
OHNY, b. July §, 1709. See delow (21).

20—1I.

21—I1.

22—111. ROBERTY, bapt. Sept. 28, 1712; and
was living in 1714.

23—1v. THoMAS', bapt. April 7, 1717.

24—V. NATHANIEL', bapt. Nov. 8, 1710.

26—VvI. MARrRTHAY, bapt. Aug. 12, 1722.

7
Josian BArTLETT3, baptized in Marble-
head Sept. 21, 1684. He was a laborer,
husbandman, and mariner; and lived in

Marblehead. He married Obedience

Merritt of Marblehead Nov. 28, 1706.

He died in 1744, bis will, dated April 28,

1744, being proved July 12, 1744. She

survived him, and died before 1756.

Children : —

26—1. Mary*, bapt. May 10, 1713, in Mar-
hlehend m. H.nbcrt Peale of Salem
July 3, 1735 He was a tailor, and
they were living in Salem in 1?5&.

ELiZABETHY, m. Natbaniel Yell April
14, 1741; and lived in Salem in 1756.
He was a fisherman,

9

NATHANIEL BARTLETT4, Dbaptized in
Marblehead Sept. 16, 1694. He was a
mariner and innholder, conducting the
famous Fountain Inn from 1721 until his
death, and bought the Sun tavern in 1731
for £9oo. He married Jane Merret
March 6, 1746 ; and administration on
his estate was granted Sept. 1z, 1749.
She survived him, and married, secondly,
Jackson in 1750 or 1751. She was
living in 1756, Mr. Bartlett owned two

27—IL.

DERTOCS.
Children :—

28—1. NATHANIEL?, See belonw (25).

29—11. MarY?, m. Andrew Tucker of Marble-
head, shoreman and innholder, before
1768: and they were of Marblehead
in 1772,

30—I11I. SARAH®, m, —— Prebble, who d. before
1750.

13
Joun BarRTLETT*, baptized in Marble-
head Nov. 19, 1699. He probably mar-
ried Mary Pierce (in Gloucester?) Dec.
28, 1724 ; and died before 1734.
Child :—

31—1. SARAH®, under age in 1734.

59

Children, born in Marblehead :—
g—I. NATHANIEL', bapt. Sept. 16, 1604, See
belotw |9).

10—11.  WiLL1AMY, bapt. Sept. 16, 1694.

11—111. ELIzZABETH®, bapt. Sept. 16, 1694; m.
Thomas Wood of Marblehead, sail-
maker, Sept. 23, 1723; and she was
his wile in 1739.

RoBERTY, bapt. Feb. 14, 1696,

Joun*Y, bapt. Nov. 19, 1609, Ses be-
low (13).

Josian®*, bapt. March 21, 1702-3.

Saran', b. Aug. 27, 1704; m. Philip
Ashton, jr., of Marblehead, fisher-
man, July 1§, 1729, and was his
widow in 1747.

THoMas!, b. July 25, 1708. See below

(16).

I:"‘_Iv }
13—V,

I.Ii—"lr'L.
15—VII,

16—VIlI.

4
NATHANIEL BARTLETT3 was a shore-
man, and lived in Marblehead. He mar-
ried Rebecca ®* before 1698 ; and
administration was granted on his estate
July 26, 1729. She survived him.
Children, born in Marblehead :—

17—1.  MaRry*, bapt. April 10, 1698,
18—i11. RoBERTY, bapt. Dec. 22, 1700.
19—111. NATHANIEL!, bapt. Feb. 18, 1704-5.

6

Joun BARTLETT? was a fisherman, and
lived in Marblehead. He married Re-
member Owens in Marblehead Nov. 29,
1705 ; and she was his wife in 1722.
Administration was granted on his estate
Dec. 30, 1762.

Children, born in Marblehead :—+

*Susannah Fowle of Marblehead, widow of
Jacob Fowle, deceased, and daughter of William
Neck, called Nathaniel Bartlett her brother-in-
law in 1708,

1Thomas Bartlett of Marblehead, painter; wife
Sarah; was grandson of John Bartleit of Marble-
head, fisherman, deceased, 1768, Thomas Bart-
leit married Sarah Dennis Dec. 3, 1765, in Mar-
blehead; and administration was granted on his
estate July 10, 1782, She survived him, and
married, secondly, Nathaniel Clark Sept. 12, 1782.
She was living in 1786, Mz, Bartlett’s estate was
nsolvent.

Daniel Cahill of Marblehead, chirurgeon, and
wile Sarah, sold their interest in the estate of
John Bartlett of Marblehead, fisherman, deceased,

dfather of said Sarah’s son Nathaniel Bartlett,

te of Marblehead, deceased, 1768.

Samuel Brimblecom, blockmaker, and others,
sold house of our grandfather John Bartlett of
Marblehead, fisherman, deceased, 1773.

ANTIQUARIAN.

16

TroymAs BArRTLETTY, born in Marble-

head July 25, 1708. He was a yeoman

and fisherman, and lived in Marblehead.

He married Elizabeth Robie of Lynn

Nov. 8, 1736 ; and died in 1758, admin-

istration being granted on his estate June

26, 1758. She survived him, and died,

his widow, her will, dated April 22, 1796,

being proved Nov. 7, 1798.

Children :—

32—1. SARAH?, m. William Phillips, jr., of
Lynn Dec. 13, 1765; and wasof Mar-
blebead, his wile, in 1796,

MARGARET SMITH®, bapt. Aug. 14,
1737:; m. Robert Devereux of Mar-
blehead Jan. 13, 1757; and was bis
widow, of Marblehead, in 1796.

ELizABETH®, bapt. Dec. 16, 1739.

ANNA®, m. Nicholas Nance of Marble-

33—I1.

34—111.

35—1v.

head before 1796.

36—v. Mary*, m. William Fowle of Marble-

head, in Lynn, Nov. 13, 1791; and
was his widow in 1796.

WiLLian®, living in Marblehead in

1766,

37—VI.

21

Jorn BarTLETTY, born in Marblehead
]ul;r,r 5,1709. H:was a fisherman, and lived
in Marblehead. He married Eleanor Ma-
jory Nov. 27, 1734; and died before
1773. She survived him, and lived in
Marblehead.

Children :—

38—1. Ereaxor®, lived in Marblehead, spin
ster, until after 1773, when she re-
moved to Beverly, w ]?lr.re she d., un-
married, Sept. 4, 1824.

WiLLias®, fisherman; lived in Marble-
head; and was of Marblehead in 1807,

REHEHHER* m, John Chapman of Bev-
erly Jan. 27, 1774; and was living
there in 1807.

Joun®, mariner; lived in Marblehead ;
m. Mary Batchelder Oct. 22, 1761;
and she was his wife in 1780, when
they were living in Marblehead.

Josern?®, fisherman, of Marblehead,

1773
ErLizaseTH®, m. John Morse of Mar-

blehead, fisherman, Dec, 22, 1767;
and was living in 1773.

Mary?, m. Samuel Bridges of Marble-
head, fisherman, before 1773.

28

NATHANIEL BARTLETTS was an innhold-
er, and lived in Marblehead. He mar-
ried Hannah Riddan Dec. 24, 1745 ; and
administration on his estate was granted
July 17, t752. She married, secondly,
Samuel Rogers of Wenham March 22,
1753. He removed to Marblehead, and
continued Mr. Bartlett’s tavern business.

Children :—

39—II.

41—1V.

42—V.

43—VL

44—VIIL.

45—I1. ——F young in 1752,
46—11. %, young in 1752.
47—111. ¢, young in 1752.

-

The Will of Robert Bartlett

No. .
Pontdett

felent

| 717 §ums 27

s So ff

s r.:.r..:!'-’

&n?ﬁ%—ﬁﬁ

7 7 '% '

G s A,M s iﬁ

e
-——F—l-._fﬁ-_

_ZE &, ﬁ*jﬁ&ﬁ ¢ FRL ﬁ-n..
F %mﬁf ﬂ,.m

%«ﬁ»f 5L
Mﬂmﬂfm v J}M&mef

2 P
Mga- Do f.'.'_a ey 'M
i 4 ﬁr’-‘ 69%7" ’“?

,fa-.-,ﬁa@

Mﬁ’s&m
M fe

M m

,.:;;ﬁsw
s o
By i~

M _ﬂ:‘ffﬂ-&r' Revoxp arid .fﬁr}*a.nmﬁ ak Mﬁ ?

mﬂ?«

?/?uk ﬂ 'ﬁwé“— M"ﬁ@-&;
) o2t Brce

Bex

B2y Stcty-




FAMILYSEARCH

Hushanil’s Hame
William BARTLETT [AFR:FYS2-9K)

Born: 1603 Place: =, Powerstock, Dorset, England=
Died: 26 Aug 1657 Place: Frampton, Dorzet, England
Married: 27 &pr 1625 Place: Powerstock, Dorset, England

Father:
Mother:

Wife's Hame
Edith H&YWARD (&AFM:FY52-BG)

Buried: Place: | , Mazzachuzettz

Born: Akt 1624 Fl.ice: ivrmisksrmmbirrnstdamsamkiasic
Died: 10 Jul 1652 Place: Frampton, Dorzet, England
Married: 27 &pr 1625 Place: Powerstock, Dorset, England

Father:
Mother:

Children

Lex Hame
F Magdalin BARTLET (&FM:FYWS2-C00

Born: 1629 Place:

Sex  Hame
M William BARTLET (&FR:FYS2-HL)

Christened: 1629  Place: England Born: 1640 Place:
Christened: 10 Dec 16410 Place: England
Sex Hame Sex Hame

F Bathsheba BARTLET (AFMN:FY52-D3)

M Faithful BARTLET [AFM:FY52-JR)

Born: 1634 Place: Born: 1642 Place:
Christened: Feh 1634 Place: England Christened: 10 Sep 1642 Place: England
Diexl: Place: Marblehead, Ezzex, Mazsz.
Sex Hame Sex  Hame

F Joane BARTLET (AFMFWS2-F&)

M John BARTLETT [AFMFYS2-54)

Born: 16356 Place: Born: 1645 Place: Frampton, Dorzetzhire, England
Christened: 12 Feb 1636 Place: England Christened: 14 May 1645 Place: Frampton, Dorzetzhire, England
Burie«: Febh 1642 Place: England Died: 17241725 Place: Marhlehead, Ezzex, Mazzachusetiz
. Sex Hame
M FRobert BARETLETT (&FMN: 9KDS-MM
Born: 1635 Place: Frampton, Dorzetzhire, England
Christened: 4 Febh 1638 Place: Frampton, Dorsetshire, England
Died: 1717 Place: Marblehead, Ezzex, Mazs

Mrriage Records for the Three Bartlett Brothers Who Settled in Marblehead

49 NEW ENGLAND MARRIAGES PRIOR TO 1700

BARTLETT, Faithful & Margaret [_? ]; b 1671; Boston
BARTLETT, John (1645-) & Bethia [DEVEREUX] (1649-); [ca 1680]); Salem

BARTLETT, Robert & 1/wf Mary [WALTON] (1644-); b 1664, b 1669; Salem

John Devereux was the grandfather-in-law of Robert’s Brother, John

NEHGS The Register Vol. 74 : Pg. 116

Robert Bartlett Sr. was a signer to the will of John Devereux Sr.
4 Sep 1693

Genealogical and Biographical Sketches of the Bartlett Family in England and America

Léw BEwtall
G M MemE & Crockes gentor, 1376 - 114 pacis

*Robert was one of the proprietors of Dunstable, as well as of Marblehead. On the old
records at Nashua may be found the following record : ** May 14, 1700, at a general meeting
at Mr. James Fowler’'s house, in Woburn, there were |1resem-—g|!h;;, Fub&ﬂ Bartlett, Mr.
William Beal, Mr. Robert Morgan, and Mr. Joseph Morgan, on the behalf of themselves,
and some other Marbiehead gentlemen, and Beverly; and Mr. Thomas Weed, and John
Cummings, Clerk of Dunstable, on behalf of the proprietors of Dunstable. Capt. Robert
Bartlett was nnanimously chosen Moderator of the meeting,” Nothing seems to i’iave been
recorded ol the proceedings of this meeting except *"to acquit Capt. Bartlett of all dues and

demands belonging to the minister of Dunstable, by virtue of rates made by the Selectmen,
July 7, 1698.”  Robert’s name appears elsewhere on the records as a proprietor.—[£d.]

Essex Institute Historical Collections volume 45

Essex Institute Press, 1910 - Essex County (Mass.)

180 MARBLEHEAD IN THE YEAR 1700. wo. 2.

Robert Bartlett and Nathaniel Walton and Martha Mun-

joy lots. These lots belonged to Rev. William Walton of
Marblehead very early. Hedied in October, 1668, intes-
tate, leaving widow Elizabeth and several children. The
next year the county court ordered that the widow should
have the use of the estate as long as she lived. She was
appointed administratrix of the estate, and in that capacity,
for forty pounds worth of debts due to creditors of the es-
tate, paid by her son Nathaniel Walton and her daughter
widow Martha Munjoy, conveyed to them the eastern half
of the premises, with the old barn thereon, being the lot
on the map marked Nathaniel Walton and Martha Mun-
joy, April 18, 1677 ;* and they owned it in 1700,

Rev. William Walton’s widow died in 1682, and the
surviving children agreed, March 29, 1683, that their sister
Mary’s husband, Capt, Robert Bartlett of Marblehead, yeo-
man and fisherman, should have one half of this lot where
his dwelling stood, he having paid twenty pounds of debts
due creditors of Mr. Walton’s estate, and the other half
of this lot to said Nathaniel and Martha, they to satisfy
the remaining creditors. In 1700, the whole title to this
lot was apparently in Captain Bartlett. Nothing more is
known of the Bartlett house or its location.

*Essex Registry of Deeds, book 34, leaf 258,




Son, William Bartlett
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Daughter, Mary Bartlett
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BEAL GEN EALOGY.

EBenezer?, b, Jan. 15, 1671; lived n
Marblehead; m. Mary Bartlett* of
Marblehead May 3, 1694 ; he d. Im-
mediately after; and she m., secondly,
Jobn Homan of Marblehead Dec. §,
1695. Mr, Beal had no children,

*She was daughter of Capt. Robert Bartlett of

Marblehead, No, 2, page 59, volume VII of T
Antfiguarian,

Daughter, Martha Bartlett

No. 19527
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